2535 E. 40th Avenue, Ste. B1221 Denver, CO 80205 T: 303-299-5703 F: 281-664-9667 Jblessing@att.com

VIA E-Filing

July 1, 2021

South Dakota Public Utilities Commission Patricia Van Gerpen – Executive Director 500 East Capitol Avenue Pierre, SD 57501

Re: AT&T Corp.'s Access Services and Network Interconnection Services Tariff

Dear Ms. Van Gerpen:

Enclosed for filing is a revision to the Access Services Tariff for AT&T Corp. This filing represents the first step in implementing the Federal Communications Commission's 8YY Access Charge Reform Report and Order in WC Docket No. 18-156 (FCC 20-143). On the effective date of this filing, AT&T Corp.'s intrastate originating 8YY access rates will be compliant with the FCC Order.

The following page of AT&T Corp.'s Tariff is enclosed:

South Dakota Access Services and Network Interconnection Services Tariff

Section	Page Number	Revision
13	22	First
15	24	Second

The filing date of this tariff is July 1, 2021 with an effective date of July 31, 2021.

Please contact me at 303 256 7354 if you have any questions regarding this filing.

Sincerely,

Jon Blessing

Jan Blossig